

No. 24-1260

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL WATSON, MISSISSIPPI SECRETARY OF STATE,
Petitioner,

v.

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

LYNN FITCH
Attorney General
SCOTT G. STEWART
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
JUSTIN L. MATHENY
ANTHONY M. SHULTS
Deputy Solicitors General
DANIEL KIM
Assistant Solicitor General
MISSISSIPPI ATTORNEY
GENERAL'S OFFICE
P.O. Box 220
Jackson, MS 39205-0220
scott.stewart@ago.ms.gov
(601) 359-3680
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
The Federal Election-Day Statutes Allow Ballots That Are Cast By Election Day To Be Received After That Day	2
A. Text, Structure, And Context Show That Ballots Must Be Cast—Not Received—By Election Day.....	2
B. Precedent Confirms That Ballots Must Be Cast—Not Received—By Election Day	12
C. History Confirms That Ballots Must Be Cast— Not Received—By Election Day	15
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.T. & Santa Fe Railroad Co. v. Commissioners of Jefferson County</i> , 17 Kan. 29 (1876).....	7, 9
<i>Blackwell v. Thompson</i> , 2 Stew. & P. 348 (Ala. 1832).....	9
<i>City of Inglewood v. Kew</i> , 132 P. 780 (Cal. Ct. App. 1913).....	7
<i>Executive Benefits Insurance Agency v. Arkison</i> , 573 U.S. 25 (2014).....	19
<i>Foster v. Love</i> , 522 U.S. 67 (1997).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Goodell v. Judith Basin County</i> , 224 P. 1110 (Mont. 1924).....	8
<i>Lehman v. McBride</i> , 15 Ohio St. 573 (Ohio 1863)	21
<i>Maddox v. Board of State Canvassers</i> , 149 P.2d 112 (Mont. 1944).....	8
<i>Norman v. Thompson</i> , 72 S.W. 62 (Tex. 1903).....	7
<i>People ex rel. Le Roy v. Foley</i> , 43 N.E. 171 (N.Y. 1896).....	7, 9
<i>People ex rel. Twitchell v. Blodgett</i> , 13 Mich. 127 (1865).....	8
<i>Republican National Committee v. Democratic National Committee</i> , 589 U.S. 423 (2020) (per curiam)	14

State ex rel. Chandler v. Main,
 16 Wis. 398 (1863).....21

State v. Tucker,
 54 Ala. 205 (1875)9

United States v. Classic,
 313 U.S. 299 (1941).....8

Voting Integrity Project, Inc. v. Bomer,
 199 F.3d 773 (5th Cir. 2000).....14

Voting Integrity Project, Inc. v. Keisling,
 259 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2001).....14

Statutes

2 U.S.C. § 12

2 U.S.C. § 72

3 U.S.C. § 12, 20

3 U.S.C. § 720

3 U.S.C. § 1120

3 U.S.C. § 2120

52 U.S.C. § 2030311

1852 Ind. Acts ch. 31 5-6

1913 N.D. Laws 2064

1915 Iowa Acts 2034

1915 Wis. Sess. Laws 5884

Act of Mar. 1, 1792, ch. 8, § 2, 1 Stat. 239..... 19-20

Ala. Code §§ 205-10, 212-18 (1852)5

Ill. Rev. Stat. ch. 37 (1845)5

Kan. Gen. Laws ch. 86 (1862)6

Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-637	4, 5
-----------------------------------	------

Other Authorities

Benjamin Vaughan Abbott, Dictionary of Terms and Phrases Used in American or English Jurisprudence (1879)	9-10
Josiah Henry Benton, Voting in the Field: A Forgotten Chapter of the Civil War (1915)	17-18
1 Bouvier's Law Dictionary and Concise Encyclopedia (8th ed. 1914)	7
29 C.J.S. Elections (1941)	8
15 Cyclopaedia of Law and Procedure (1905)	7
H.R. Rep. No. 40-31 (1869)	20
8 Judicial and Statutory Definitions of Words and Phrases (1905)	8
George W. McCrary, A Treatise on the American Law of Elections (1887)	8
10 The American and English Encyclopedia of Law (2d ed. 1899)	8
